
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 28 AUGUST 2014 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
John Coughlin 
Maja Hilton 
Simon Hooks 
Helen Klier 
Ami Ibitson 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
John Paschoud 
Jonathan Slater 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
5th Floor Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 19 August 2014 

  
For further information please contact:  
Patricia Simpson Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Telephone No: 020 314 6245 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   1 Crossfield Street, SE8 Evelyn 7 - 32 

4.   Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 4 Blackheath 33 - 54 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  (C) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:  28 AUGUST 2014   

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to
[...]
ty for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  (C) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date: 28 AUGUST 2014  

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of  Planning Committee (C) meeting held on the 17 July 2014.. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 1 CROSSFIELD STREET, DEPTFORD SE8 3PH 

Ward Evelyn  

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 28 AUGUST 2014  

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/87202  
 
Application dated 02.01.2014 
 
Applicant Mr J Pile 
 
Proposal The demolition of the existing building and the 

construction of a part single, part two storey, three 
bedroom house on land at 1 Crossfield Street SE8 
(rear of 156 Deptford High Street) 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 001, 002, 003A, 004A, existing site plan, 004A 

existing site plan walls to be demolished, 013A, 
010A, 011A, 012A, 020B, 007, 016, 07A, 07B, 
005, 006, 006A, 019A, 020, 020A, 016C,  018A 
proposed Crossfield Street elevation 1:20, 018C, 
18A facade detail section A, 018B, 014, 015, 
015A, 016A, 008, 017, 009, 022A, 022, 
overshadowing diagram, 021, Rubbecover, 
Design and Access Statement, Sustainability 
Statement, Sadolin Safety Data Sheet, Sadolin 
Superdec Opaque Wood Protection, Velvac 229 
reversable opening light, Sustainability Monitoring 
Form, Daylight and Sunlight Assessment, 
Materials and Detailing, Heritage Statement, 
Living Roof Design, Code for Sustainable Homes 
2010 Design Stage Pre-assessment.  

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/156/M/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation [Core Strategy or Adopted UDP] - Existing Use 

 
 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site is an irregula
[...]
d the modern wall to the street frontage, which is 
well constructed and screens the site activity from public view. 

1.5 The site is in the Deptford High Street Conservation Area and borders the St 
Paul's Conservation Area which is dominated by the Grade 1 Listed St Paul's 
Church which was built by Thomas Archer in the early 1700s.  The site is also 
within an archaeological priority area. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/10/76223 – The construction of a single storey, two bedroom dwellinghouse 
on land at the rear of 156 Deptford High Street, SE8 – permission granted 
30/05/2012, not implemented.  

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

3.1 Permission is sought for the demolition of existing buildings to the rear of 156 
Deptford High Street and the construction of a single storey plus roofspace, three 
bedroom house.  

3.2 Access is from Crossfield Street, behind the retained boundary wall.  A gate 
would open onto a courtyard where the entrance leads to two bedrooms and a 
staircase leads to a first floor comprising a work/studio room. Behind the ground 
floor bedrooms is an open plan kitchen/ living room which runs along the western 
edge of the plot, creating space for a central courtyard. To the rear of the site 
enclosing the courtyard is a third bedroom.  

3.3 The dwelling would occupy the full width of the plot facing Crossfield Street at 
10.4m, with the bedroom block to the rear measuring 5m deep as a maximum. 
The connecting kitchen/living room block projects a total of 11.4m with the rear 
bedroom block projecting a further 4.2m to the rear site boundary. 

Page 8



 

 

The first floor element measures 5m deep by 8.7m in width and is set in from the 
western boundary to the rear of the Deptford High Street properties by 2m.  

3.4 The two storey element of the building has a total height of 6.2m to the ridge of 
the pitched roof.  

3.5 The building is proposed to be clad in black stained timber. 

Supporting Documents  

3.6 Desig
[...]
elates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted.  
 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

 

 

Page 21



 

 

(2) Accordance with Plans 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below: 
 

001, 002, 003A, 004A, existing site plan, 004A existing site plan walls to 
be demolished, 013A, 010A, 011A, 012A, 020B, 007, 016, 07A, 07B, 005, 
006, 006A, 019A, 020, 020A, 016C,  018A proposed Crossfield Street 
elevation 1:20, 018C, 18A facade detail section A, 018B, 014, 015, 015A, 
016A, 008, 017, 009, 022A, 022, overshadowing diagram, 021, 
Rubbecover, Design and Access Statement, Sustainability Statement, 
Sadolin Safety Data Sheet, Sadolin Superdec Opaque Wood Protection, 
Velvac 229 reversable opening light, Daylight and Sunlight Assessment , 
Sustainability Monitoring Form, Materials and Detailing, Heritage 
Statement, Living Roof Design, Code for Sustainable Homes 2010 Design 
Stage Pre-assessment.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 
 

(3) Archaeology Programme 

No development shall commence on site until the developer has secured 
the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation, which has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
 
Reason:  To ensure adequate access for archaeological investigations in 
compliance with Policies 15 High quality design for Lewisham and 16 
Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011) and Policy 7.8 of the London Plan (July 2011) 
 

(4) Construction Management Plan 
 
No development shall co
[...]
ich connect 
to a public sewer are likely to have transferred to Thames Water’s 
ownership. Should your proposed building work fall within 3 metres of these 
pipes you are recommended to contact Thames Water to discuss their 
status in more detail, You can contact Thames Water on 0845 850 2777 or 
for more information www.thameswater.co.uk.  

Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 
10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/ minute at the point 
where it leaves Thames Water pipes. The developer should take account of 
this 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title HEATHSIDE AND LETHBRIDGE ESTATE, BLACKHEATH HILL SE10 

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Helen Milner 

Class PART 1 28 AUGUST 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/87335 
 
Application dated 22.04.14 
 
Applicant BPTW Partnership on behalf of Family Mosaic 

Housing 
 
Proposal Application submitted under Section 73 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 for minor material 
amendments to the planning permission 
DC/09/72554 dated 22 March 2010, as amended by 
planning permissions DC/10/75267 dated 29 
September 2010, DC/10/75395 dated 11 November 
2010 and DC/12/81165 dated 24 January 2013, for 
the redevelopment of the Heathside and Lethbridge 
Estates, Blackheath Hill and Lewisham Road SE10, 
comprising outline planning permission (Phases 2-6) 
for up to 512 square metres of retail floorspace, 768 
square metres of community floorspace, an energy 
centre and 1,054 residential units in buildings ranging 
from 3 to 17 storeys in height, together with car and 
cycle parking, associated highway infrastructure, 
public realm works and provision of open space and 
detailed planning permission (Phase 1) for the 
redevelopment of land fronting onto Blackheath Hill 
for 138 residential units in buildings ranging from 4 to 
7 storeys in height, together with car and cycle 
parking, associated highway infrastructure, public 
realm works and provision of open space; to allow for 
the provision of an additional storey on blocks Db, Dc, 
Fa and Fb and associated changes in the footprint 
and elevational treatment of  blocks (D and F) in 
Phase 4. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. CD, CIL, Planning Statement, Daylight Report Phase 

4, Whole Phase: Plan Views, 13-011/MMAA-002b, 
003b, 004a, 005b, 006b, 007b, 008b, 009b, 010b, 
011b, 012b, 013b, 014b, 015b, 016b, 100b, 101b, 
102b, 103b, 104b, 105b, 106b, 107b, 108b, 109b, 
110b, 111b, 112b, 113b, 114b, 115b, 116b, 201c, 
202c, 203c, 204c & 511c 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File LE/H30/TP 

(2) NPPF  
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 
(5) The London Plan 

Agenda Item 4

Page 33



 

 

Designation PTAL 3 and 4 
Local Open Space Deficiency 
Not in a Conservation Area 

  

Screening A Screening Opinion was issued on 3 July 2014 
which determined that an updated EIA was not 
required. 

 
 
1.0 Background  

1.1 This application was considered by Members at the meeting of Planning 
Committee C held on 17 July 2014.  Members resolved to defer determination of 
the application to the following meeting of Planning Committee C in order for  
further information to be provided on the financial viability of the proposal in 
relation to the provision of  social housing.  Members also requested that  
additional information be provided with regard to the number of units that would 
be lost should the development remain within the building envelope as approved 
in the outline planning permission. 

1.2 Members are referred to the report considered at that meeting which is included 
as an appendix to this report, and which contains a full description of the site and 
its planning history, the details of the application, an explanation of  the planning 
policy background and an assessment of the main planning issues rai
[...]
ached by calculating the floorspace of the dwellings 
within the approved scheme compared to that now proposed and reducing the 
number of units in line with the percentage spread of 1-4 bed units across both 
blocks. Tables A and B below show the effect on the numbers of private sale and 
affordable rent units respectively. 

Table A: Impact of reduced floorspace on Private Sale units 

Current Planning Application 
no. units private sale 

Predicted 
no. of units 

No. of 
units lost 

1 bed – 50 41 9 

2 bed – 44 36 8 

3 bed – 20 16 4 

4 bed – 1 1 0 

Total – 115 93 22 

  

Table B: Impact of reduced floorspace on Private Sale units 

Current Planning Application 
no. units affordable rent 

Predicted 
no. of units 

No. of 
units lost 

1 bed – 35 28 7 

2 bed -  34 28 6 

3 bed – 41 33 8 

4 bed – 11  9 2 

Total - 121 98 23 

         

Page 36



 

 

3.11 By reducing the footprint a total of 45 units overall would be lost.  In addition to 
this by reducing the height of Blocks D and F back to the originally approved 
heights, a further 18 units would be lost, 12 from Block D and 6 from Block F. In 
total this would result in a reduction of 63 units from Phase 4, which would have 
significant implications for the delivery of affordable units as well as private sale 
units within the scheme and consequently on the overall viability of this Phase of 
the redevelopment of the estates. 

3.12 Officers have reviewed the conclusions of both the viability and floorspace studies 
and  are of the view that Phase 4 cannot accommodate any increase in the 
number of affordable units.  It is also considered that reducing the height and 
massing of the scheme now proposed would jeopardise further the viability of 
Phase 4.  Accordingly the proposed application for Minor Material Amendments is 
considered acceptable. 

 Other Matters 

3.13 At the previous meeting of the Committee comments were also received regarding 
the noise impact on the proposed scheme compared to
[...]
cteristic and persons who do not share it. 

6.2 The protected characteristics under the Act are:  age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation. 

6.3 The duty is a “have regard duty” and the weight to attach to it is a matter for the 
decision maker bearing in mind the issues of relevance and proportionality. 

6.4 In this matter there is considered to be no impact on equality  

7.0 Conclusion 

7.1 The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of the 
application against relevant planning policy set out in the London Plan 2011, the 
Council's adopted Core Strategy 2011 and saved policies in the Council’s adopted 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) and emerging Development Management 

Page 38



 

 

Local Plan. The local planning authority has further had regard to the Mayor of 
London’s Supplementary Planning Guidance as well as Government Planning 
Policy, and other material considerations including comments received in 
response to third party consultation and the conditions to be imposed on the 
permission.  

7.2 It is considered that the proposal is appropriate in terms of its form and design 
and would not result in material harm to the appearance or character of the 
surrounding area or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, or occupiers of the 
scheme and would be capable of delivering the approved vision for the site.  The 
proposal is thereby in accordance with Policies 3.4: Optimising Housing Potential 
of the London Plan 2011, CSP15 High Quality Design for Lewisham of the 2011 
adopted Core Strategy and URB 3 Urban Design and HSG 5 Layout and Design 
of New Residential Development in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION  

Upon the completion of a Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 authorise 
the Head of Planning to Grant Permission subject to the following conditions:- 

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted. 

(2) Unless minor variations are otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority, the development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the application plans, drawings and documents hereby 
approved and as detailed in the Schedule overleaf. 

(3) Time Limit of Outline Element  

(a) Applications for approval of Reserved Matters for Phases 2 and 3 
must be made not later than the expiration of 5 years beginning with 
the date of the grant of the original planning permission DC/09/72554 
as revised dated 22 March 2010.  

(b) Applications for approval of Reserved Matters for Phases 4, 5 and 6 
must be made not later than the expiration of 10 years beginning with 
the date of the grant of the original planning permission DC/09/72554 
as revised dated 22 March 2010.  

(c)  The development to which this outline permission relates must be 
begun not later than the expiration of 2 years from the final approval of 
the Reserved Matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, 
the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

(4) Reserved Matters details for Phases 2 to 6 

No Phase of the development shall be commenced until layouts, plans, 
sections, elevations and other supporting material for that Phase detailing:  

(i) design of the buildings (including internal layouts);  

(ii) external appearance (including samples of the materials and finishes 
to be used for all external surfaces and including, but not limited to 
roofs, elevation treatment, glazing);  

Page 39



 

 

(iii) landscaping of all public and other areas (including locations of trees 
and play equipment). have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority.  Unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority, the development shall in all aspects be 
carried out in accordance with the details approved under this 
Condition 30. 

(5) Detail for all Phases 

 No Phase of the development shall be commenced until details of the 
following matters in respect of that Phase have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority:  

(i) on-site vehicle servicing and parking;  

(ii) footpath layout, including all surface treatments;  

(iii) hard and soft landscaping and planting; 

(iv) site boundary treatments; 

(v) foul and surface water drainage, including on site and off site 
connections/improvements; 

(vi) daylight and sunlight information for all habitable room windows 
(except for those in Phase 1); 

(vii) wind tunnel testing and wind mitigation measures (except for Phase 
1); 

(viii) updated air quality assessment and mitigation measures; 

(ix) detailed elevational drawings and sections to a scale of 1:50 and 
1:100;  

(x) details of ground levels around each building; and 

(xi) details of compliance with Code for Sustainable Homes standards. 

(xii) details of means of access to the development for people with 
disabilities; and 

(xiii) details, including drawings and information relating to energy 
performance, of roof mounted photovoltaic arrays (except for Phase 1) 
or other renewable energy measures to be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details 

(6) Compliance with Approved Application Details 

Unless minor variations are otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority, the development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the application documents, plans and drawings hereby 
approved as detailed in the SCHEDULE 

(7) Detailed Waste Management Plans  

(i) A detailed waste management plan (WMP) (to include details for the 
disposal, processing, recycling and storage of waste and for the 
provision of composting facilities) for each Phase shall be submi
[...]
ns  

(1) As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
(2) To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 

approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application 
and is acceptable to the local planning authority.  

 
(3) To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
(4) In order that the local planning authority is satisfied with the details of the 

proposed development. 
 
(5) In order that the local planning authority is satisfied with the details of the 

proposed development. 
 
(6) To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 

approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application 
and acceptable to the local planning authority. 

 
(7) To ensure that waste is minimised as far as practicable and managed in an 

environmentally sustainable way and to comply with Policy 13 Addressing 
Lewisham's waste management requirements in the Core Strategy (June 
2011). 

 
(8) To ensure that the development incorporates adequate sustainable 

drainage techniques and enhances biodiversity and complies with Policy 
12 Open space and environmental assets in the adopted Core Strategy 
(June 2011). 

 
(9) To ensure that the development enhances biodiversity and complies with 

Policies 5.10 Urban Greening, 5.11 Green roofs and development site 
environs, 5.12 Flood risk management, 5.13 sustainable drainage and 7.19 
Biodiversity and access to nature in the London Plan (July 2011). 

 
(10) To ensure that the development enhances biodiversity and complies with 

Policy 12 Open space and environmental assets in the Core Strategy (June 
2011) and Policy 7.19 Biodiversity and access to nature in the London Plan 
(July 2011). 

 
 

Page 49



 

 

(11) To ensure adequate provision of combined heat and power and to comply 
with Policies 5.2 Minimising Carbon Dioxide Emissions, 5.3 Sustainable 
Design and Construction and 5.6 Decentralised Energy in
[...]
event the increased risk of flooding and to improve water quality in 

accordance with Policy 10 Managing and reducing the risk of flooding of 
the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and Policy 5.13 Sustainable 
drainage in the London Plan (July 2011) and ensure that water supply 
infrastructure has sufficient capacity to cope with additional demand.  

 
 
 

Page 50



 

 

(23) To ensure that the development does not lead to sewage flooding and that 
sufficient drainage capacity is made available to cope with the development 
and in order to avoid adverse environmental impact. 

 
(24) To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied that potential 

site contamination is identified and remedied in view of the historical use(s) 
of the site, which may have included industrial processes and to comply 
with Policy ENV.PRO 10 Contaminated Land in the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
(25) To prevent pollution of controlled waters and to comply with Policy 

ENV.PRO 17 Management of the Water Supply in the adopted Unitary 
Development (July 2004). 

 
(26) To protect the visual amenity of the neighbouring occupiers and to comply 

with the duty imposed on the local planning authority by Section 197 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to comply with Policies URB 3 
Urban Design, URB 12 Landscape and Development and URB 13 Trees in 
the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
(27) To safeguard the health and safety of trees during building operations and 

the visual amenities of the area generally and to comply with Policies URB 
3  Urban Design, URB 12  Landscape and Development and URB 13 
Trees in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
(28) To ensure that the Development is of a satisfactorily high design standard 

to ensure that it makes a positive contribution to the appearance of the 
locality and to comply with Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the adopted 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
(2
[...]
areas, heritage assets 
and the historic environment of the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Policy 7.8 Heritage assets and archaeology of the London Plan (July 2011) 

 

Page 52



P
age 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 1 Crossfield Street, SE8
	crossfield street MAP

	4 Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 4
	Map - Heathside and Lethbridge Estate




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 28 August 2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), John Coughlin, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, 
Helen Klier, Ami Ibitson, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Jonathan Slater 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Louise Holland - Planning Service, Saira Tamboo - Legal Services 
and Patricia Simpson - Committee Co-ordinator. 
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Suzannah Clarke and Councillor 
John Paschoud 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest  

 
2. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee (C) meetings held on 17 July 2014 were 
unanimously accepted as a true record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3. 1 Crossfield Street, SE8 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for demolition of the existing 
building and construction of a single storey plus roof space, 3 bedroom dwelling 
house on land (rear of 156 Deptford High Street). 
 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Pile, the applicant, he also 
tabled a model and confirm that the development is his family home. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Bell (Chair), moved 
a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission, 
which was seconded by Councillor Coughlin. 
 

Members voted unanimously in favour of the officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of Application No. 
DC/14/87202, subject to conditions as set out in the report and 
the applicant be informed. 

 
4. Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 4 

 
The planning officer outlined details of the proposal for an Application submitted 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, for minor material 
amendments to planning permission DC/09/72554 dated 22 March 2010, as 
amended by DC/10/75267 dated 29 September 2010, DC/10/75395 dated 11 
November 2010 and DC/12/81165 dated 24 January 2013, for the redevelopment 
of the Heathside and Lethbridge Estates, Blackheath Hill and Lewisham Road 
SE10, comprising outline planning permission (Phases 2 - 6); to allow for the 



 

 

 

2 

provision of an additional storey on blocks Db, Dc, Fa and Fb and associated 
changes in the footprint and elevational treatment of  blocks (D and F) in Phase 4. 
 

Condition (16) in the officer’s report should be deleted – this relates to biomass 
boilers which is no longer part of the wider estate redevelopment. 
 

Councillor Bell (Chair), requested that the public record show. Members of 
Planning Committee (C) are unhappy that they are asked to consider planning 
applications where items are lacking further information. 

Any further information should be received by Members with the Agenda or a 
week before the meeting date for Members to make an informed decision and 
therefore any application that is not completed will not be considered by Members 
of this Committee.  

The Committee received verbal representation from Mark Gibney of BPTW 
Partnership, on behalf of the applicant who confirmed that a sunlight daylight 
diagram has been submitted. 

Following questions and deliberation Members resolved that should the 
development of Phase 4 not be commenced within 12 months of issue of the 
decision, a further assessment of the financial viability of the proposed scheme 
should be carried out in relation to the provision of affordable housing.. 

Councillor Hooks moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation with 
amendments, which was seconded by Councillor Ogunbadewa. 

Members voted as follows: 
 

FOR:  Councillors Coughlin, Hilton, Hooks, Klier and Ogunbadewa. 
 

ABSTAINED: Councillor Bell (Chair), Ibitson and Slater. 

RESOLVED: that Upon the completion of a Deed of Variation to the original 
Section 106 authorise the Head of Planning to Grant 
Permission in respect of application No. DC/14/87335, subject 
to Conditions (1), (3) – (5), (7) – (15) & (17) – (41) as set out in 
the report with deleted Conditions (6) & (16) and amended 
Condition (2) as follows: 
 

Unless minor variations are otherwise approved in writing 
by the local planning authority, the development shall be 
carried out strictly in accordance with the application plans, 
drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed 
below: 

Planning Statement, Daylight Report Phase 4, Whole Phase: 
Plan Views, 13-011/MMAA-002b, 003b, 004a, 005b, 006b, 007b, 
008b, 009b, 010b, 011b, 012b, 013b, 014b, 015b, 016b, 100b, 
101b, 102b, 103b, 104b, 105b, 106b, 107b, 108b, 109b, 110b, 
111b, 112b, 113b, 114b, 115b, 116b, 201c, 202c, 203c, 204c & 
511c 

 

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved documents, plans and drawings 



 

 

 

3 

submitted with the application and is acceptable to the local 
planning authority. 

 
 The meeting ended at 8:35pm


